

No. 15-2056

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

G. G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER, DIERDRE GRIMM,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia  
Newport News Division  
(Case No. 4:15-cv-00054-RGD-DEM)

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
the Becket Fund for Religious Liberty  
in Support of Defendant-Appellee**

---

Eric S. Baxter  
Daniel H. Blomberg  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1200 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
*ebaxter@becketlaw.org*  
*dblomberg@becketlaw.org*  
(202) 955-0095

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i></b> .....	1
<b>INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
I. Skirting the legislative process to redefine “sex” under Title IX will create widespread conflicts that extend far beyond the education arena. ....	3
A. Conflicts for health care providers .....	4
B. Conflicts for other social services providers .....	11
C. Conflicts in conducting internal affairs.....	16
D. Conflicts under state laws.....	18
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Weickgenannt</i> , 485 S.W.3d 299 (Ky. 2016) .....	18
<i>Dep't of Health Servs. v. Comm'n on Human Rights &amp; Opportunities</i> , 503 A.2d 1151 (Conn. 1986) .....	18
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 294 P.3d 49 (Cal. 2013) .....	18
<i>Macy v. Holder</i> , Appeal No. 0120120821 (EEOC April 20, 2012) .....	16
<i>Moody-Herrera v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 967 P.2d 79 (Alaska 1998) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) .....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 3531 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 18116 .....	4
<b>Regulations</b>	
24 C.F.R. 5.100 .....	12
24 C.F.R. 5.106 .....	12
45 C.F.R. 92.4 .....	4, 6
45 C.F.R. 92.101 .....	4

45 C.F.R. 92.207 .....7, 11  
 45 C.F.R. 92.301 .....7  
 45 C.F.R. pt. 92 .....11  
 81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016) .....*passim*  
 81 Fed. Reg. 64,764 (Sept. 21, 2016) .....12, 13, 14, 15  
 81 Fed. Reg. 93,030 (Dec. 20, 2016) .....11

**Other Authorities**

ACLU, *Do You Believe a Catholic Hospital Provided You or a Loved One Inadequate Reproductive Health Care?* .....8  
 Admin. Compl., *ACLU v. Ascension Health*, U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs., Office for Civil Rights (Oct. 25, 2016).....8  
 Association of Gospel Rescue Missions, Comment on the Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev. Proposed Rule: FR–5863–P–01 Equal Access in Accordance With an Individual’s Gender Identity in Cmty. Planning & Dev. Programs (Jan. 19, 2016) .....15  
 Carl H. Esbeck, *Federal Contractors, Title VII, and LGBT Employment Discrimination: Can Religious Organizations Continue to Staff on a Religious Basis?* .....17  
 Compl. & Jury Demand, *Dovel v. Pub. Library of Cincinnati & Hamilton Cty.*, No. 16-955 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2016) .....8  
 Compl. for Declaratory, Compensatory, & Injunctive Relief, *Conforti v. St. Joseph’s Hosp. Sys.*, No. 17-50 (D.N.J. Jan. 5, 2017) .....7  
 Compl., *Prescott v. Rady Children’s Hosp. – San Diego*, No. 16-2408 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2016).....8  
 Compl., *Robinson v. Dignity Health*, No. 16-3035 (N.D. Cal. June 6, 2016).....8

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Proposed Decision Memo for Gender Dysphoria and Gender Reassignment Surgery* (June 2, 2016) .....9

Council for Christian Colleges & Universities, Comment on the Dep’t of HHS Proposed Rule: Nondiscrimination in Health Programs & Activities (Nov. 9, 2015) .....5

EEOC Compliance Manual (July 22, 2008) .....16

*Gender Minority and Homelessness: Transgender Population*, 3 In Focus 1 (2014) .....14

Institute of Medicine of the National Academies, *The Health of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender People: Building a Foundation for Better Understanding* (2011) .....10

John Ashmen, *Invisible Neighbors* (2010) .....14

Margot B. Kushel *et al.*, *No Door to Lock: Victimization Among Homeless and Marginally Housed Persons*, 163 Arch. Intern. Med. 2492 (2003).....14

Memo from the Att’y Gen. on Treatment of Transgender Employment Discrimination Claims Under Title VII, to United States Attorneys (Dec. 15, 2014) .....16

Memo, *Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Burwell*, No. 16-386 (D.N.D. Nov. 17, 2016) .....9

Office for Civil Rights, Department of Health and Human Services, *Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committee, Fiscal Year 2017* (2016) .....7

Order, *Franciscan Alliance*, No. 16-108 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2016) .....9

Order, *Religious Sisters of Mercy*, No. 16-386 (D.N.D. Jan. 23, 2017).....9

Plaintiffs’ Brief, *Franciscan Alliance v. Burwell*,  
No. 16-108 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 21, 2016).....8

Seena Fazel *et al.*, *The Prevalence of Mental Disorders among the  
Homeless in Western Countries: Systematic Review and Meta-  
Regression Analysis*, 5 PLoS Med. 1670 (2008) .....14

U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops *et al.*, Comment on the Dep’t of  
HHS Proposed Rule: Nondiscrimination in Health Programs &  
Activities (Nov. 6, 2015) .....5

World Prof’l Ass’n for Transgender Health, Standards of Care  
for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender-  
Nonconforming People (7th ed. 2012) ..... 9-10
